
[B
ra

ck
et

ed
/U

nd
er

sc
or

ed
 M

at
er

ia
l] 

- N
ew

 
[B

ra
ck

et
ed

/S
tri

ke
th

ro
ug

h 
M

at
er

ia
l] 

- D
el

et
io

n 
 

 

 1 

CITY of ALBUQUERQUE 
TWENTY FOURTH COUNCIL 

 
 
COUNCIL BILL NO.           R-20-124              ENACTMENT NO.   ________________________ 
 
SPONSORED BY: Cynthia D. Borrego 

 
 

RESOLUTION 1 
EXTENDING THE MORATORIUM ESTABLISHED FOR THE SECTION OF 2 
IRVING BOULEVARD FROM KAYENTA PLACE TO RIO LOS PIÑOS DRIVE 3 
THROUGH DECEMBER 31ST 2021. 4 

WHEREAS, Resolution 17-228 established a moratorium on roadway 5 
improvements for the section of Irving Boulevard from Kayenta Place to Rio 6 
Los Piños Drive until January 1St 2020.  Road work associated with general 7 
maintenance, utility repairs and improvements or emergency safety 8 
improvements were excluded from the moratorium; and  9 

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-186 extended the moratorium through 10 
December 31st, 2020; and  11 

WHEREAS, through consultation between the City Councilor to 12 
Albuquerque City Council District 5 and residents of the neighborhoods 13 
adjacent to Irving, it was determined the moratorium and accompanying 14 
exclusion should be extended an additional calendar year. 15 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 16 
OF ALBUQUERQUE:  17 

Section 1. The moratorium on roadway improvements for Irving 18 
Boulevard from Kayenta Place to Rio Los Piños Drive is extended through 19 
December 31st 2021. Road work associated with general maintenance, utility 20 
repairs, emergency improvements and traffic calming are excluded from this 21 
moratorium. 22 

Section 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, paragraph, 23 
sentence, clause, word or phrase of this resolution is for any reason held to 24 
be invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such 25 
decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this 26 



[B
ra

ck
et

ed
/U

nd
er

sc
or

ed
 M

at
er

ia
l] 

- N
ew

 
[B

ra
ck

et
ed

/S
tri

ke
th

ro
ug

h 
M

at
er

ia
l] 

- D
el

et
io

n 
 

 

 2 

resolution. The Council hereby declares that it would have passed this 1 
resolution and each section, paragraph, sentence, clause, word or phrase 2 
thereof irrespective of any provisions being declared unconstitutional or 3 
otherwise invalid.   4 

 5 
 6 
 7 
 8 
 9 
 10 
 11 
 12 
 13 
 14 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 19 
 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 
 30 
 31 
 32 
 x:\cl\share\cl-users\ccotgm\Borrego\legislation\2021 Memorial Extension.docx 33 


	CITY of ALBUQUERQUE
	TWENTY FOURTH COUNCIL


