## CITY of ALBUQUERQUE TWENTY FOURTH COUNCIL

со	UNCIL	BILL NO. <u>R-20-124</u> ENACTMENT NO		
SP	RED BY: Cynthia D. Borrego			
	1	RESOLUTION		
<u> Jnderscored Material]</u> - New i <del>kethrough Material</del> ] - Deletion	2	EXTENDING THE MORATORIUM ESTABLISHED FOR THE SECTION OF		
	3	IRVING BOULEVARD FROM KAYENTA PLACE TO RIO LOS PIÑOS DRIVE		
	4	THROUGH DECEMBER 31 <sup>ST</sup> 2021.		
	5	WHEREAS, Resolution 17-228 established a moratorium on roadway		
	6	improvements for the section of Irving Boulevard from Kayenta Place to Rio		
	7	Los Piños Drive until January 1 <sup>St</sup> 2020. Road work associated with general		
	8	maintenance, utility repairs and improvements or emergency safety		
	9	improvements were excluded from the moratorium; and		
	10	WHEREAS, Resolution 19-186 extended the moratorium through		
	11	December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2020; and		
	12	WHEREAS, through consultation between the City Councilor to		
		Albuquerque City Council District 5 and residents of the neighborhoods		
<u>Jnderscored Materia</u> ] ikethrough Material]	14	adjacent to Irving, it was determined the moratorium and accompanying		
A Ma	15	exclusion should be extended an additional calendar year.		
orec	16	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY		
ersc	17	OF ALBUQUERQUE:		
<u>Hat</u>	18	Section 1. The moratorium on roadway improvements for Irving		
[Bracketed/L racketed/Str	19	Boulevard from Kayenta Place to Rio Los Piños Drive is extended through		
cket	20	December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2021. Road work associated with general maintenance, utility		
<u>[Bracketed/l</u> Bracketed/Str	21	repairs, emergency improvements and traffic calming are excluded from this		
<u> </u>	22	moratorium.		
	23	Section 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, paragraph,		
	24	sentence, clause, word or phrase of this resolution is for any reason held to		
	25	be invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such		
	26	decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this		

	1	resolution. The Council hereby declares that it would have passed this
	2	resolution and each section, paragraph, sentence, clause, word or phrase
	3	thereof irrespective of any provisions being declared unconstitutional or
	4	otherwise invalid.
	5	
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
	15	
	16	
	17	
_	18	
etior	19	
- Ne Dele	20	
<u>+</u>	21	
atel teris	22	
A Mai	23	
ngh Sore	24	
ers(	25	
<u>Lnd</u>	26	
ted/	27	
ete ete	28	
[Bracketed/Underscored Material] - New [Bracketed/Strikethrough Material] - Deletion	29	
<u> </u>	30	
	31	
	32	
	33	x:\cl\share\cl-users\ccotgm\Borrego\legislation\2021 Memorial Extension.docx